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MODULE ONE 4

1.1 OPINION STATEMENTS

Read out each statement and discuss.

“Everyone should have savings.”

Savings are really useful to have if you need to make a one off purchase or something goes
wrong. It is also good to save for things in the future ie moving out, big purchases. We will look
at savings later in this module.

“l don’t need to watch where my money goes.”

It is a really good tool to keep track of your money to make sure you have enough to pay the
bills, plan for future, have some for emergencies etc Sometimes using a card or contactless
you can lose track of what you actually spend. However your bank statement will always
provide you with a list of transactions using your card if you need a record. Most accounts also
let you set up alerts when you go below a certain amount. We will look at keeping track of your
spending in the budgeting module.

“It’'s okay to have a small amount on a credit card”

In an ideal world we wouldn’t need to borrow any money, however for those big purchases or
to improve our credit score we need to. However having a reliance on borrowing money on a
regular basis can lead to issues with debt. If you have money on a credit card it is advised to
plan your payments and clear the balance within the interest free period. More on borrowing
money in a later module.

“Internet banking is completely safe.”

Internet banking is very safe but make sure you follow your bank internet security settings, only
access through their official website, never share passwords or respond to emails with personal
details. If you are unsure on anything get in touch with your bank or visit them in branch. We will
explore security and fraud in later modules.

“It is okay to give you pin code to your bank over the phone.”

Banks will never ask for your pin either over the phone, by email or at the branch.

The pin should remain secret to you. We will explore security and fraud in later modules.

“It’s fine to owe people, everyone borrows money.”

Whilst we have probably all borrowed a small amount of money from parents, friends or
partners once in a while it is a good idea to make sure you are not regularly needing to borrow
money. We should all try to live within our means and borrowing money regularly could lead to

building up large debts in the future. The budgeting module in the course will help you work out
how much you have and what its free to spend or save.
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MODULE ONE

1.1 OPINION STATEMENTS

Read out each statement and discuss.

“Having a bank account is essential.”

Whilst it isn’t a legal obligation to have a bank account in the UK it can make life tricky if you
haven’t got one. Most transactions such as pay from employers use a bank account, having
one also helps give you a credit profile if you want to borrow money,rent/buy a property in the
future. They can be a really good way of keeping track of your money through your statements
and keeping your money safe. We will look at bank accounts in this module.

“I think it is important to save for the future”.

Savings are really useful to have if you need to make a one off purchase or something goes
wrong. It is also good to save for things in the future ie moving out, big purchases. It is handy to
build this into a budget to put a little away every month if you can. We will look at savings later
in this module.

“Having money problems is embarrassing”.

Although you may feel embarrassed there is nothing to be ashamed of and there is plenty of
advice and support out there. In March 2016 the Money Advice Service estimated that 8.2
million adults in the UK suffer with financial worries and that 1in 6 are living with problem debt.
We will look at what advice and support is available in a later module.

“l feel happy to get advice and support if | had any money troubles”.

There is plenty of advice and support out there. It is better to work to sort out any issues early
rather than let things escalate and put yourself in real financial risk. We will look at what advice
and support is available in a later module.

“It is good to have goals for the future so you can plan ahead”.

Goals are really good to have as it gives you something to aim for. In regards to finance it is
useful to have goals so you can budget and save for things in the future ie moving out, big
purchases. It is handy to build this into a budget to put a little away every month if you can. We
will look at savings later in this module.

“You should keep receipts for everything.”

Although this isn’t essential it can be a really good tool to keep track of your money. Sometimes
using a card or contactless you can lose track of what you actually spend. However your

bank statement will always provide you with a list of transactions using your card if you need a
record. We will look at keeping track of your spending in the budgeting module.
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MODULE ONE 6

1.2 FACEBOOK PROFILE

Money for Life Friends Messages My Profile

Wall Info Photos

#YouAndYourMoney
A\

#SurvivingTilPayday

A\
A\
A\
#IndependenceDay
A\
A\
#YourMoneyTalks
A\
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MODULE ONE

1.3 BANK STATEMENT MATCH UP

Fill in the blanks to complete the bank statement with the missing words.

Mrs Anne Example
1 Average Street
Anything Town

Balance on the 01/07 /2017:
Total Paid In:

Total Paid Out:

Balance on the 31/07/2017:

Paid In / Credit

Date
(of Transaction)

MONEY
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01Aug -

02 Aug DD

02 Aug SO

02 Aug DD

03 Aug DD

03 Aug DD

03 Aug Debit Card
04 Aug ATM

07 Aug Cheque

10 Aug Debit Card
12 Aug Faster P
15 Aug Debit Card
15 Aug Debit Card
15 Aug Faster P
17 Aug Debit Card
17 Aug Debit Card
18 Aug Online

18 Aug Cheque
21Aug Debit Card
27 Aug Debit Card
29 Aug Online

29 Aug Debit Card
29 Aug DD

30 Aug Charges
31Aug -

Sort Code

Type

£1,000.00
£1,010.00
£1,045.00

£965.00

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Balance brought forward
Phones 2 U

Rent

Water

Council Tax

TV License
Supermarketworld
Cash Withdrawal
Cheque re: 0001
PIZZAPLACE

Ref: Sister bday
SHOPP
CINEMAEAST
Wages
Coffeeplace
Supermarketworlds
Clothing RUS
Cheque paid in
Petrol and more
Coffeeplace
MeTuneZ
Sportsduds
Electric

Overdraft charges

Balance carried forward

Statement Sheet Number: 52
Issue Date:  31/07/2017
Page: 10of9
Your Branch:  Stroud
00-02-03
35681660
BIC: LOYDGBOOO

IBAN: GB88 LOYD0O0000000000000
- - £1,000.00
£35.00 - £965.00
£400.00 - £585.00
£35.00 - £530.00
£40.00 - £490.00
£12.00 - £478.00
£100.00 - £ 378.00
£30.00 - £ 348.00
£10.00 - £ 338.00
£15.00 - £323.00
£20.00 - £303.00
£5.00 - £298.00
£20.00 - £278.00
- £1,000.00 £1,278.00
£5.00 - £1,273.00
£100.00 - £1173.00
£50.00 - £1123.00
- £10.00 £1133.00
£50.00 - £1,083.00
£3.00 - £1,080.00
£15.00 - £1,065.00
£50.00 - £1,015.00
£35.00 - £980.00
£15.00 - £965.00
- - £ 965.00

Account Number

Statement and

Paid Out / Debit

(of Transaction)

Balance

Bank Details

Personal Details

Summary of
Statement Period



MODULE ONE

1.3 BANK STATEMENT MATCH UP — ANSWERS

Personal Details

Mrs Anne Example
1 Average Street
Anything Town

Summary of Statement Period

Balance on the 01/07 /2017:
Total Paid In:

Total Paid Out:

Balance on the 31/07/2017:

Standing Order (SO)

Direct Debit (DD)

Charges

Sort Code
Account Number
Balance

Paid Out or Debit

Paid in or Credit

MONEY
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Date Type
01Aug -

02 Aug DD

02 Aug SO

02 Aug DD

03 Aug DD

03 Aug DD

03 Aug Debit Card
04 Aug ATM

07 Aug Cheque

10 Aug Debit Card
12 Aug Faster P
15 Aug Debit Card
15 Aug Debit Card
15 Aug Faster P
17 Aug Debit Card
17 Aug Debit Card
18 Aug Online

18 Aug Cheque

A regular payment made out of an account which is of a set amount.

£1,000.00
£1,010.00
£1,045.00

£965.00

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Balance brought forward
Phones 2 U

Rent

Water

Council Tax

TV License
Supermarketworld
Cash Withdrawal
Cheque re: 0001
PIZZAPLACE

Ref: Sister bday
SHOPP
CINEMAEAST
Wages

Coffeeplace

Supermarketworlds
Clothing RUS
Cheque paid in

i.e your rent to your landlord

Statement and Bank Details

Statement Sheet Number: 52
Issue Date:  31/07/2017
Page: 10of9
Your Branch:  Stroud
Sort-code
00-02-03
Account Number
35681660
BIC: LOYDGBOOO
IBAN: GB88 LOYD0O0000000000000
Paid Out Paid In Balance
- - £1,000.00
£35.00 - £965.00
£400.00 - £585.00
£35.00 - £530.00
£40.00 - £490.00
£12.00 - £ 478.00
£100.00 - £ 378.00
£30.00 - £ 348.00
£10.00 - £ 338.00
£15.00 - £323.00
£20.00 - £303.00
£5.00 - £298.00
£20.00 - £ 278.00
- £1,000.00 £1,278.00
£5.00 - £1,273.00
£100.00 - £1,173.00
£50.00 - £1,123.00
- £10.00 £1,133.00

An amount of money set by a company. The amount can change- such
as your mobile phone bill

When you go into your an overdraft that hasn’t been arranged with

your bank

Your bank’s special code which distinguishes it from any other bank

Distinguishes your account from anyone else’s

The amount of money in the account

Money taken out of an account, transfer or payment made.

Money put into an account



MODULE ONE

1.3 +1.4 CHARACTER A

Character A 1234 Department A 31/08/2017 M5
|
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE  AMOUNT Tax 0.00 Gross 1785.50
Standard Rate 15.0 6.00 90.00 NI 0.00 Tax 0.00
Standard Rate 12.0 6.00 72.00 NI 0.00
m Standard Rate 14.0 6.00 84.00
— Standard Rate 14.0 6.00 84.00
J . |
m | 330.00 0.00 I
> . N | 330.00
< Company A 1100L AAO10101A IE—

Character A Statement Sheet Number: 52
2 Average Street Issue Date:  31/07/2017
Anything Town Page: 10of9

Your Branch:  Stroud
SUMMARY OF STATEMENT PERIOD

Balance on the 01/07 /2017: £340.00 Sort-code:  00-02-03
Total Paid In: £380.00 Account Number: 35681660
Total Paid Out: £390.00 BIC: LOYDGBOOO
Balance on the 31/07/2017: £330.00 IBAN: GB88 LOYDO0O000000000000
DATE TYPE TRANSACTION DETAILS PAID OUT PAID IN BALANCE
01Aug - Balance brought forward - - £ 340.00
01Aug Debit Card The Old Oak £15.00 - £325.00
02 Aug Debit Card Kebab4u £10.00 - £315.00
02 Aug Online DVD £15.00 - £300.00
02 Aug DD Mobile Phone £40.00 - £260.00
02 Aug Debit Card CINEMAWORLD £12.00 - £248.00
03 Aug Debit Card Red Lion £10.00 - £238.00
04 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £20.00 - £218.00
07 Aug DD Credit Card Payment £10.00 - £208.00
10 Aug Debit Card PIZZAPALACE £15.00 - £193.00
12 Aug Faster P Ref: Money Owe You £20.00 - £173.00
15 Aug Debit Card SHOPP £5.00 - £168.00
I_ 15 Aug Debit Card CINEMAEASTSIDE £20.00 - £148.00
15 Aug Debit Card Coffeeceecee £5.00 - £143.00
Z 17 Aug Debit Card NiGhTZoNE £35.00 - £108.00
m 18 Aug Online ClothingRulez £50.00 - £58.00
E 19 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £35.00 - £23.00
Lu 19 Aug Online Bookstore- Uni Guide £28.00 - -£5.00
F 19 Aug Faster P Ref: Mum&Dad - £50.00 £45.00
< 22 Aug Online MeTunez £15.00 - £30.00
24 Aug Debit Card LowMan £5.00 - £ 25.00
m 29 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £10.00 - £15.00
¥ 30 Aug Charges Overdraft Charges £15.00 - £0.00
30 Aug Faster P Wages: Aug 15 - £ 330.00 £330.00
Z 31Aug - Balance carried forward - - £ 330.00
J
11
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MODULE ONE

1.3 +1.4 CHARACTERB

PAYSLIP

BANK STATEMENT

MONEY
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Character B
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE  AMOUNT
Salary N/A N/A  1,583.33

I ———
e 1,583.00
I ———

Company B

5678 Department B
Tax 133.33
NI 109.40

I
I 24273
I
1100L BB010101B

31/08/2017 M5
|
Gross 7,916.65
Tax 666.65
NI 574.00

1,340.60

Character B Statement Sheet Number: 52
3 Average Street Issue Date:  31/07/2017
Anything Town Page: 10of9

Your Branch:  Stroud
SUMMARY OF STATEMENT PERIOD
Balance on the 01/07 /2017: £1,300.00 Sort-code:  00-02-03
Total Paid In: £1,340.60 Account Number: 35681660
Total Paid Out: £1,225.00 BIC: LOYDGBOOO
Balance on the 31/07/2017: £1,415.60 IBAN: GB88 LOYDO0O000000000000
DATE TYPE TRANSACTION DETAILS PAID OUT PAID IN BALANCE
01Aug - Balance brought forward - - £1,300.00
02 Aug DD Phone Contacting £30.00 - £1,270.00
02 Aug SO Rent £300.00 - £970.00
02 Aug DD Water £35.00 - £935.00
02 Aug DD Council Tax £60.00 - £ 875.00
02 Aug DD TV Licence £12.00 - £863.00
03 Aug Debit Card Supermarketworld £120.00 - £743.00
04 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £30.00 - £713.00
07 Aug Online Holiday2Go £20.00 - £693.00
10 Aug Debit Card PIZZAPLACE £15.00 - £678.00
12 Aug Faster P Ref: For holiday £20.00 - £658.00
15 Aug Debit Card Tantastic £5.00 - £653.00
15 Aug Debit Card Foodtoyours £20.00 - £633.00
15 Aug Debit Card Red Dragon Pub £5.00 - £628.00
17 Aug Debit Card Supermarketworld £120.00 - £ 508.00
18 Aug DD Car Finance £150.00 - £358.00
19 Aug DD Car Insurance £65.00 - £293.00
21Aug Debit Card Petrol & More £50.00 - £243.00
21Aug DD Credit Card £50.00 - £193.00
22 Aug Online LoveClothings.com £15.00 - £178.00
24 Aug Debit Card BeachPlace £50.00 - £128.00
29 Aug DD Electric £38.00 - £90.00
30 Aug Charges Monthly Account Fee £15.00 - £75.00
30 Aug Faster P Wages: Aug 15 - £1,340.60 £1,415.60
31Aug - Balance carried forward - - £ 1,415.60

10



MODULE ONE

1.3 +1.4 CHARACTER C

PAYSLIP

BANK STATEMENT

MONEY
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Character C

DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE  AMOUNT
Standard Rate 160.0 6.50 1,040.00
Overtime 20.0 7.50 150.00

I ———
s 1,190.00
I ———

Company C

9101 Department C
Tax 54.67
NI 62.20

I 116.87
I
1100L cco10101C

31/08/2017 M5
|
Gross 5,950.00
Tax 273.35
NI 311.00

1,07313

Character C Statement Sheet Number: 52
4 Average Street Issue Date:  31/07/2017
Anything Town Page: 10of9

Your Branch:  Stroud
SUMMARY OF STATEMENT PERIOD
Balance on the 01/07 /2017: £3,500.00 Sort-code:  00-02-03
Total Paid In: £1,07313 Account Number: 35681660
Total Paid Out: £3,550.50 BIC: LOYDGBOOO
Balance on the 31/07/2017: £1,023.13 IBAN: GB88 LOYDO0O000000000000
DATE TYPE TRANSACTION DETAILS PAID OUT PAID IN BALANCE
01Aug - Balance brought forward - - £ 3,500.00
02 Aug DD Phone Contacting £30.00 - £ 3,470.00
02 Aug SO Rent to Mum £200.00 - £ 3,270.00
03 Aug Debit Card CinemaWESTERN £30.00 - £ 3,240.00
04 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £100.00 - £3140.00
07 Aug Online ITALYfoodie £30.00 - £3,110.00
10 Aug Debit Card Cardsforall £10.00 - £3100.00
15 Aug Debit Card Cornershop £15.00 - £ 3,085.00
15 Aug Debit Card Musicword £20.00 - £ 3,065.00
15 Aug Debit Card QuickFriedChicken £5.00 - £ 3,060.00
17 Aug Debit Card Clothingmaximum £20.00 - £ 3,040.00
18 Aug Online Thames.com £35.00 - £3,005.00
19 Aug Debit Card CityBuses £40.00 - £2,965.00
20 Aug Debit Card CornerShop £15.00 - £2,950.00
30 Aug Faster P Wages ref:August - £1,07313 £4,02313
30 Aug Transfer Savings £ 3,000.00 - £1,02313
31Aug - Balance carried forward - - £1,02313

1"



MODULE ONE

1.3 +1.4 CHARACTER D

PAYSLIP

BANK STATEMENT

MONEY
For LIFE

Character D 121314 Department D
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE  AMOUNT Tax 0.00
Standard Rate 15.0 7.20 108.00 NI 0.00
Standard Rate 15.0 7.20 108.00

Standard Rate 15.0 7.20 108.00

Standard Rate 15.0 72.0 108.00

. |
| 432.00 0.00
. |
Company B 1100L DD 010101D

31/08/2017 M5
|
Gross 2,376.00
Tax 0.65
NI 0.00

I
432.00

Character B Statement Sheet Number: 52
3 Average Street Issue Date:  31/07/2017
Anything Town Page: 10of9

Your Branch:  Stroud
SUMMARY OF STATEMENT PERIOD
Balance on the 01/07 /2017: £800.00 Sort-code:  00-02-03
Total Paid In: £994.75 Account Number: 35681660
Total Paid Out: £865.00 BIC: LOYDGBOOO
Balance on the 31/07/2017: £909.65 IBAN: GB88 LOYDO0O000000000000
DATE TYPE TRANSACTION DETAILS PAID OUT PAID IN BALANCE
01Aug - Balance brought forward - - £ 800.00
02 Aug DD Phone2US £40.00 - £740.00
02 Aug SO Rent £100.00 - £640.00
03 Aug Faster P PIA - £112.55 £752.55
04 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £50.00 - £702.55
07 Aug Online MusicStuff.org £130.00 - £572.55
10 Aug Faster P PIA - £ 112.55 £685.10
11 Aug Debit Card Bar Blues £30.00 - £655.10
15 Aug Debit Card TrainLink £10.00 - £645.10
15 Aug Debit Card Cornershop £20.00 - £625.10
15 Aug Debit Card Musicworld £15.00 - £610.00
15 Aug Debit Card Coffeelatte £20.00 - £590.00
17 Aug Faster P PIA - £ 112.55 £702.55
18 Aug Online Downloadtunez.com £35.00 - £ 667.55
19 Aug Debit Card CityTram £50.00 - £617.55
21Aug Online Gigtickets.com £ 205.00 - £ 412.55
24 Aug Faster P PIA - £ 112.55 £525.10
25 Aug Online DJGear.net £80.00 - £445.10
26 Aug ATM Cash Withdrawal £30.00 - £415.10
28 Aug Debit Card White Harrt £50.00 - £365.10
30 Aug Faster P Wages ref:August - £432.00 £79710
31Aug Faster P PIA - £ 112.55 £909.65
31Aug - Balance carried forward - - £ 909.65
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MODULE ONE 13

1.5 WHERE DOES MY MONEY GO?

Ever wondered where tax gets spent? Take a look at the breakdown below. Do you think some
areas should receive more money than others?

Every year you earn

£17,000

Salary

£3,345

So what does that look like everyday?

Your Daily Bread — £9.00 Tax

. 7.0% 6.4%

24.3% ‘13.5%

Helping Others Health Government Defence Education

£3.28 per day £2.23 per day £1.24 per day £0.64 per day £0.59 per day

\ \ \ |

5.9% 3.3% 1.7% 1.2% 1.0%
Social Systems Order and Safety Culture Our Streets The Environment
£0.54 per day £0.30 per day £0.16 per day £0.11 per day £0.09 per day

MONEY .
For LIFE 1O



MODULE ONE 14

1.5 WHERE DOES MY MONEY GO?

What would you do if you ruled the country? How would you divide up the 9.00 tax?’

Every year you earn

£17,000

Salary

Every year you pay

£3,345

Tax
So what does that look like everyday?

Your Daily Bread — £9.00 Tax

Z

Helping Others Health Government Defence Education

@ © [ &

Social Systems Order and Safety Culture Our Streets The Environment

MONEY .
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MODULE ONE

1.5 SALARIES

Use the salaries below to fuel a discussion about how much tax some particularly high earners pay.

Rihanna

Cristiano Ronaldo

15

Kanye West

£33,132,743

£56,601,770

£20,707,965

Prime Minister

Simon Cowell

Gordon Ramsey

£143,462

£65,575,221

Use the below to get participants thinking how much they would take home once they begin
earning. Are there any other jobs that they would like to do?

Police Constable Nurse

Soldier

Teacher In Training

£41,415,929

Soldier
Once Trained

£19,338 £21,176

McDonalds

Tube Driver Trainee Manager

£21,558 £14,738

Minimum Wage
40 hours per week

Over 25 years old Film/TV Producer

£18,305

Graphic Designer

£45,000 £18,500

Computer
Programmer

£14,967 £35,435

Newly Qualified

Marketing / PR Accountant

£29,796

MONEY
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£25,000 £26,000

£21,487
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MODULE ONE

1.6 TRUE OR FALSE QUIZ - SCAMS

Find out what the participants know about common scams using this true or false quiz.

Online Banking

Barry is using his online banking account to transfer money.

True or False? Online banking sites are totally secure?

False Whilst internet banking is safe there are fraudsters that duplicate websites to
look like your banks. This will record your information which they can then use
to access your account. Many banks offer a free security download to keep
your information safe. Also check that the site has the correct logos, bank
information and padlock icon which indicates it is secure.

CVN number

Javid is making a payment over the phone. The operator asks for his CVN number
(3 digits on the back of the card) to authorise the payment.

True or False? You should never give your CVN number to other people, it should
remain private to you.

False Your security number is used for companies as a further form of verification to
take payment from your card. They will need this to process your transaction.
The CVN is different to a pin code and does not mean they can then use the
CVN to get into your card.

Pin

Allana receives a phone call from her bank. As part of the security process
the operator asks her for her pin code.

True or False? It is okay to give your pin code to your bank?

